
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 

SKILLS) 
  

DATE: 5 March 2024 
  
TIME: 18:30 

  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Liz Dowd (Chair) 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Peter Harvey 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Christine Maher 

Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Catie Page 
Cllr. Sir Ron Watson C.B.E. 

Cllr. Veronica Webster 
 

Cllr. Nina Killen 
Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. Carran Waterfield 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Janet Grace 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Mike Prendergast 

Cllr. Anne Thompson 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Minutes of the meeting held 19 February 2024 
 

 

4.   Housing Standards Team - Damp Mould and 
Condensation 

(Pages 15 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth 
and Housing) 
 

 

5.   Sefton Economic Strategy Update (March 2024) (Pages 33 - 62) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth 

and Housing) 
 

 

6.   Social Value and the Growth and Strategic Investment 

Programme 
(Pages 63 - 172) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

 

7.   Refuse and Waste Recycling (Pages 173 - 180) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

8.   Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 181 - 210) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer  



 

9.   Cabinet Member Reports - January 2024 to March 2024 (Pages 211 - 238) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

38 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON MONDAY 19TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillors Corcoran, Dodd, McKee, Catie Page, 
Sir Ron Watson and Webster 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Fairclough, Keith, Pugh and Veidman 

 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harvey, Lloyd-
Johnson and Christine Maher. 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests we
[...]
the meeting 

 
Contact Officer:  Lee Payne 
Tel: 07812 776372 

Email: lee.payne@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection 
Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 On the 15th November the senior coroner for the District of Manchester North 
Coroner published a report by the Senior Coroner, Ms Joanne Kearsley, into the 
death of Awaab Ishak who died in December 2020. Awaab was aged 2 years at 

the time of his death from a severe respiratory condition due to prolonged 
exposure to mould in his home. The property was managed by Rochdale 

Boroughwide Housing (RBH) a tenant and employee co-owned mutual housing 
society, registered with the Regulator of Social Housing, set up to manage over 
12,000 former Council owned homes.  

 
1.2 Extensive media coverage has followed the publication of the coroner’s report, 

and shortly after the conclusions of the case became public the RBH Board took 
the decision to dismiss Gareth Swarbrick as Chief Executive with immediate 
effect.  

 
1.3 On the 19th November the Secretary of State of Housing, Mr Michael Gove, has 

written to all Local Authorities requesting assurances about how housing 
enforcement work relating to damp and mould is being resourced and managed 
and for data relating to identified damp and mould cases and action taken 

 
1.4 On the 22nd November Fiona MacGregor, Chief Executive of the Regulator for 

Social Housing wrote to all registered providers of social housing requesting 
information on the provider’s response to managing damp and mould cases in 
their homes.  

 
2. Housing Enforcement – Damp and Mould 
  

2.1 The Housing Standards Team (HST) is responsible for housing enforcement 

activity, including on vacant homes, and managing the Council’s mandatory, 
additional HMO and selective landlord licencing schemes. 

 
2.2 The enforcement of housing standards is primarily based on the Housing Health 

and Safety Rating System. 
[...]
stant Director of Place (Economic 
Growth and Housing), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
& Skills, to approve the Action Plan and Monitoring Reports as set out under the 

recommendations. 
 

1.2 Members of this Committee received a full update on 16 January 2024.The 
update included plans to refresh the Sefton Economic Strategy. This also includes 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/your-council/plans-policies/sefton-economy/
http://www.investsefton.com/


 

 

the production of a Sefton Inward Investment prospectus to assist in promoting 
the borough as part of LCR Combined Authority national and international 

investment activities and events. It will also assist the council in its own inward 
investment and regeneration led activities. 

 
Governance & reporting 

 

1.3 A repurposed Sefton Economy Cell group of officers from across a range of 
services, led by the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth & Housing), 

meet quarterly to report on progress with each of the four strategic objectives and 
subset themes and activities. Officers update a dedicated dashboard which serves 
as an action plan. A copy of the Quarter 3 dashboard October -December 2023 is 
shown as (Annex A) and provides snapshot of performance of the strategic 

objectives. Members have already viewed and commented on Quarter 2 at 

January committee and there is little to report in anything significant for Quarter 3. 
Members will be kept updated with detailed action plan progress in future 
meetings. 

 
2.  Sefton Economic Strategy refresh 

 
2.1      Sefton Economy Cell officers were keen to understand how the strategy can 

remain fit    for   purpose in terms of its objectives and alignment with the 

emerging Liverpool City Region Economic Opportunities framework which will 
serve as a sounding board to help drive, amongst other economic activities, new 

inward investment activities across the city region. To this end Mickledore, aut
[...]
High%20School%20Consultiaton%20Report.pdf
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s115185/Appendix_C_GreenbankHighSchoolConsultaitonReport.pdf
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s115186/Appendix_D_StanleyHighEngagementReport.pdf
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/7598/school-streets-pilot-presentation.pdf
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s119115/6.%20Annex%201%20Southport%20School%20Street%20Pilot%20-%20Monitoring%20and%20Evaluation%20PlanV2.pdf
https://youtu.be/ZoUZu48Cqos?si=JfkTyr7rQXVJzYMO
https://youtu.be/ZoUZu48Cqos?si=JfkTyr7rQXVJzYMO


 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 

Skills) 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2024 

Subject: Refuse and Waste Recycling  
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing 

Locality Services 
Planning and Building Control 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 
 

To seek approval of recommendations arising from an informal meeting of the 
Committee, following a visit to the Gillmoss Recycling Discovery Centre on 15 January 
2024, in respect of refuse and waste recycling. 

 
Recommendations: That:  

 
(1) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be requested 

to investigate measures that could be introduced as part of the Selective and 

Additional (HMO) Licensing Schemes to compel landlords to have a level of 
control over their tenants to alleviate the anti-social actions of littering and 

dumping rubbish in rear entries;  
 

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be requested 

to investigate the inclusion, within the Local Plan, of the need to provide 
recycling/community recycling facilities in development proposals; and 

     
(3) the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House Services) be 

requested to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on methods 

to increas
[...]
ve some success. However, due to the high turnover of 

tenants in certain parts of the borough, this would have to be an ongoing 
exercise to ensure continuous improvements in the street scene.  
 

The removal of dumped rubbish on private land was also referred to and how 
this was treated by the Council. It was noted that on some occasions rubbish 

would be removed for health and safety/eyesore reasons but that each case 
would be considered on its individual merits.  
 

It was noted that in various wards in the south of the borough there was an 
increase in dumping of rubbish in rear entries and it was considered that private 

and registered social landlords should have some responsibility for 
the anti-social actions of their tenants. 
 

It was agreed that communications would play a vital role in getting the recycling 
message out to Sefton’s residents regarding what could or could not be recycled 

in an effort to reduce contamination rates. An example given was that of livery 
being used on Council vehicles to highlight such matters. This was particularly 
important considering that recycling targets are required to increase to 65% by 

2025. Sefton’s current recycling rate was around 39%. 
 

5. Recommendations Arising from the Informal Meeting  
 

5.1 The informal meeting resolved that: 

 
(1) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 

requested to investigate measures that could be introduced as part of 
the Selective and Additional (HMO) Licensing Schemes to compel 
landlords to have a level of control over their tenants to alleviate the 

anti-social actions of littering and dumping rubbish in rear entries;  
 

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 
requested to investigate the inclusion, within the Local Plan, of the need 
to provide recycling/community recycling facilities in development 

Page 178

Agenda Item 7

https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s119074/Appendix%204%20-%20PCN%20Stats.pdf
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s119068/Report%2019%20September%2023.pdf


 

 

proposals; and 
 

(3) the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House Services) be 
requested to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on 

methods to increase Sefton’s recycling rates; the introduction of 
communal bins; and wider waste containment issues. 
 

 

5.2 The informal meeting of the Committee had no formal decision-making powers. 
Accordingly, for decisions of the informal meeting to be actioned, formal 

approval is required by a meeting of this Committee.      
 
 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regeneration and 

Skills) 
 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2024 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing; 
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element) 

Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and 

Regeneration and Skills 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2023/24; to identify 

potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings; to identify 
any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and to 
update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 

Recommendation: That:  
 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given as to whether the Committee would like to select a topic for 
review at an informal meeting of the Committee;  
 

(3) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

47 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Corcoran (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Harvey, Ian Maher, McKee, Catie Page 

and Webster 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howard 

 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Lloyd-Johnson, 
Christine Maher and Sir Ron Watson (and his substitute member 

Councillor Prendergast). 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
  
 
46. HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM - DAMP MOULD AND 
CONDENSATION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Economic Growth and Housing) that updated on the work of the Housing 

Standards Team in response to issues of damp and mould in residential 
properties in the borough. 

 
The report indicated that following the death of a two-year old child, Awaab 
Ishak, from a severe respiratory condition due to prolonged exposure to 

mould in his home in Rochdale, and the subsequent Coroner’s inquest, the 
Chief Executive of the Regulator for Social Housing wrote to all registered 

providers of social housing requesting information on the provider’s 
response to managing damp and mould cases in their homes.   
 

The report advised that the Housing Standards Team (HST) was 
responsible for housing enforcement activity, including on vacant homes, 

and managing the Council’s mandatory, additional HMO and selective 
landlord licencing schemes and that this was primarily based on the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

48 

Housing Health and Safety Rating System, and that the majority of the 
damp and mould caseload managed by the HST related to privately rented 

properties; and detailed how action could be taken to alleviate problems, 
including the use of the Council’s Landlord Licensing Scheme. In the 
Social Housing Sector, the legal duty and responsibility for resolving 

complaints was imposed by the Regulator of Social Housing direct onto 
social landlords (i.e. not with the Council in the first instance). 

 
The report detailed that in response to the Awaab Ishak case, a number of 
actions were carried out relating to the Council’s management of damp 

and mould cases in the borough via: 
 

 Housing Enforcement Policy 

 Website updates 

 Communication campaign 

 Staff training and equipment 

 Data analysis 

 Staff guidance 

 Engagement with registered providers 

 
The report concluded that the death of Awaab Ishak had raised awareness 

of the dangers of mould in residential properties and that the reaction 
within the housing sector, particularly the social housing sector, had been 
significant; and that although the approach to damp and mould issues in 

the Sefton had been subject to review, both by senior managers, and 
through internal audit, the HST continues to look for improvements and 

opportunities to supplement the current approach. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The inspection and enforcement regime employed by the Council, 
under the terms of the Housing Act 2004, to combat the Category 1 

and Category 2 hazards associated with damp and mould in 
properties; and problems experienced due to differing expectations 
of landlords and tenants as to the satisfactory resolution of such 

hazards 

 Concern was expressed at the Category 2 damp and mould 

hazards being found in in 30% of privately rented homes in Sefton; 
and how this figure compared with other comparable local 
authorities 

 the legal duty and responsibility placed on the social housing sector 
for resolving complaints, as imposed by the Regulator of Social 

Housing direct onto social landlords, was acknowledged and data 
was sought on the satisfactory resolution of complaints 

 in respect of the Communication Campaign around the issue of damp 

and mould, using the Council’s communications channels over the 
winter period when damp and mould issues were at their most acute, 

was referred to; and questions were asked on the format of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

49 

campaign, and whether an evaluation/feedback exercise had been 
undertaken to gauge the campaign’s success 

 it was noted that the approach to damp and mould issues in the 
borough had been subject to review, both by senior managers, and 

through internal audit, and that the service continued to look for 

improvements and opportunities to supplement the current approach; 
and information was sought on whether Sefton had collaborated with 

Liverpool City Region or other north west local authorities on this 
matter and on efforts to identify additional funding to continue to make 

a sustained impact in this area 

 the use of case management systems to enable housing officers to 
spend more time on inspection and enforcement duties in the field 

rather than having to continually return to their office base 

 the use by landlords of Section 21 notices to evict tenants from their 

homes to enable extensive renovations of property to be undertaken; 
the implications of this to the Council when families then presented 

themselves as homeless; and what type of accommodation was 

available           
for rehousing families in such circumstances 

 the success of the multi-agency approach whereby council and public 
health had a number of staff members who regularly visited resident’s 

homes (for example health visitors and social workers) to ensure that 

the opportunity to identify damp and mould cases was maximised.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach in response to issues of damp and mould in residential 

properties in Sefton be endorsed.  
 
47. SEFTON ECONOMIC STRATEGY UPDATE (MARCH 2024)  

 
Further to Minute No. 33 of 16 January 2024 the Committee considered 

the report of the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and 
Housing) that updated on the refresh of the Sefton Economic Strategy (the 

Strategy); and the production of a Sefton Inward Investment prospectus. 
 
The report indicated that the Strategy refresh would ensure that it 

remained fit    for purpose in terms of its objectives and alignment with the 
emerging Liverpool City Region Economic Opportunities framework that 

would serve as a sounding board to help drive, amongst other economic 
activities, new inward investment activities across the city region. The 
report also identified the base review and analysis, the first phase of which 

being the methodology and review of the strategic context, examining 
current and developing strategies and frameworks; an analysis of sector 

specialism in Sefton and skills analysis.  
 
The report also identified that the production of a Sefton Inward 

Investment prospectus, to assist in promoting the borough as part of LCR 
Combined Authority national and international investment activities and 

events, would also assist the council in its own inward investment and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

50 

regeneration led activities; and set out list of sites identified for the 
prospectus; and the alignment of sites with sector opportunities. 

 
The report concluded that the completed work would enable the Council to 
have a full suite of key investment opportunities which could be easily 

updated and added to; and that the intention was for them to be used for 
both strategic events such as the International Market for Real Estate 

Professionals and the UK Real Estate and Investment and Infrastructure 
Forum amongst others, while officers would also have access to ‘off shelf’ 
material in response to business growth and new inward investment 

enquiries. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The comparison of figures for Sefton’s hospitality sector with other 
comparable areas of the country 

 The methodology used to estimate the increase in visitor numbers 
(both day and staying) to Southport  

 The strategic objective of “Employment and Opportunities for Work” 

contained in the action plan was referred to and in particular, the 
success of Sefton should be acknowledged regarding the Rate of 

NEET and Not Known in the borough across our 16 and 17 year 
olds being the best in the City Region for this period and being 

ranked 3rd in the country out of 150 LAs.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the progress with the Sefton Economic Strategy refresh and 

production of a Sefton Inward Investment prospectus be noted; and  
 

(2) the Executive Director of Place be requested to provide information 

on the methodology used to estimate the increase in visitor 
numbers (both day and staying) to Southport. 

 
48. SOCIAL VALUE AND THE GROWTH AND STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Place) on 

the Social Value Outcomes from the Growth and Strategic Investment 
Programme (the Programme) that comprised a range of projects across all 
parts of Sefton, of a wide range of types, sizes, funding sources and 

delivery models. The report indicated that the objectives of the 
Programme, and the projects therein, were consistently intended to 
balance economic, financial, social and environmental outcomes; that 

each project was developed with wider aims to support with delivery 
against strategies and policies in other areas of the Council beyond 

regeneration; that the aim of the report was to provide visibility of the work 
that had been undertaken, was being undertaken, and was planned, on 
projects across the Council’s Programme that demonstrated “social value”, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

51 

which for the purposes of this report, was defined as the wider value 
created by capital projects beyond the economic and financial. 

 
The report also provided information on the Caring Business Charter,  
launched in 2022 and operated through Sefton@work, which recognised 

that many young people who had experience of being looked after may 
have additional barriers to address when they were looking to starting their 

lives as adults and enter the world of work; the establishment of the Child 
Friendly Sefton methodology to ensure that all programmes and projects 
had children and young people at the heart of their development and 

implementation; and future opportunities and action areas for 2024 and 
beyond to ensure continued incorporation of social value into the Growth 

and Strategic Investment programme, and the inclusion of particular 
emphasis on children and young people, ensuring they were at the heart 
of everything the Council did. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 
1. The Strand – Social Value Report 2023 (published December 2023) 
2. Marine Lake Events Centre – Social Value Report December 2023 

(published March 2024) 
3. Vinci Social Value Plan for Strand demolition and construction 

project 2024 (published March 2024) 

4. Safer School Streets project overview (January 2024) 
5. Sefton Council, Social Value (Employment and Skills) from 

development, Supplementary Planning Document (published May 
2023) 

6. The Sefton Beacon (published February 2024) 

7. Safer School Streets – Child Friendly Projects Analysis (February 
2024) 

 
The report concluded by seeking feedback on key issues and 
opportunities arising from the Programme, and on areas of potential 

interest for further review and focus in future years. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The active consideration of employment related opportunities for 
local care leavers and the emphasis placed on this by the Council’s 

Employment and Learning Team 

 The appearance of Tom Jones at the Salt and Tar Music 

Weekender in August 2024 was referred to and suggestions were 
shared about how best to showcase how Sefton was successful in 
securing such an international artist to appear at the festival; and 

how this would help not only with one of the Council’s leading 
priorities for the regeneration of Bootle, but to the wider Sefton area 

 The importance of the Strand acquisition for regeneration purposes 
and the current repurposing of the shopping centre as another 
investment project with a strong emphasis on social value and the 

positive impact this would have on the local community 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

52 

 The importance of the establishment of the Child Friendly Sefton 
methodology to support ensuring that all programmes and projects 

had children and young people at the heart of their development 
and implementation  

 A statement was made that employers engaged wholly or mainly in 

construction industry activities (in other words, when construction 
activities took up more than half of the total employees’ time 

(including subcontractors)) should be encouraged to join the 
Construction Industry Training Board levy programme; and that 
CITB provided grants for construction industry employers who 

provide training for their workforce 

 The engagement with young people to seek and use their views in 

Growth and Strategic Investment Programmes, including the 
Sefton’s Borough of Culture programme   

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report on the social value outcomes from the Growth and 
Strategic Investment Programme be noted; and  

 
(2) the Executive Director of Place be requested to submit future 

annual reports on the social value outcomes from the Growth and 

Strategic Investment Programme. 
 
49. REFUSE AND WASTE RECYCLING  

 
Further to (Minute No. 5. (2)) of the meeting held on 27 June 2023, the 

Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking approval of recommendations arising from an informal 

meeting of the Committee, in respect of refuse and waste recycling. 
 
The report indicated that the Committee had previously agreed that a 

review be undertaken on the topic of refuse and waste recycling and in 
respect of this matter, that a visit be arranged to the Gillmoss Recycling 

Discovery Centre);  that an informal meeting of the Committee be held 
following the visit; that the visit and informal meeting took place on 15 
January 2024; and that the informal meeting made a number of 

recommendations. 
 

The report concluded that the informal meeting of the Committee had no 
formal decision-making powers and, accordingly, for decisions of the 
informal meeting to be actioned, formal approval was required by this 

Committee.  
 
A Member commented that any proposals for the introduction of 

communal bins should be given careful consideration as public opinion on 
this matter was mixed.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

53 

requested to investigate measures that could be introduced as part 
of the Selective and Additional (HMO) Licensing Schemes to 

compel landlords to have a level of control over their tenants to 
alleviate the anti-social actions of littering and dumping rubbish in 
rear entries;  

 
(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 

requested to investigate the inclusion, within the Local Plan, of the 
need to provide recycling/community recycling facilities in 
development proposals; and 

     
(3) the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House Services) be 

requested to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee 
on methods to increase Sefton’s recycling rates; the introduction of 
communal bins; and wider waste containment issues. 

 
50. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought views on the Work Programme for 2023/24; the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by 
informal meetings of the Committee; the identification of any items for pre-

scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and 
updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (LCRCAO&S). 
 
In respect of the membership of the LCRCAO&S the Committee was 

updated  that at its meeting held on 29 February 2024 the Council had 
appointed  Councillor Robinson to serve as Councillor Howard’s 

replacement and Councillor Hart had been appointed as the new Scrutiny 
Link. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The role of registered social landlords in the Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024 2029 

 Information was sought on the opportunity, through collaboration 
with colleagues in Children’s Social Care, for a focus on care 

leavers as part of the Council Housing Governance and 
Management Arrangements  

 Information was sought on the role of registered social landlords to 
help meet the capacity challenges associated with the procurement 
of temporary accommodation 

 Potential topics of care leavers and housing; and the formal and 
informal processes for engagement between officers at the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCR CA) and at Sefton 
Council, relating to the review, approval, funding, development and 

implementation of strategies, policies and projects. This relates to 
both regionally-led (LCR CA-led) and locally-led (Sefton Council-



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

54 

led) proposals to be the subject of reviews at informal meetings of 
the Committee 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

 
(2) in respect of the selection of topics for review at informal meetings of 

the Committee:  

 
(A) (i) an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged to 

consider the topic of the provision of housing for 
former looked after children who were now care 
leavers;  

 
(ii) an invitation be extended to Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services and Safeguarding) to take part in the 
informal meeting;  

 
(iii) representatives of care leavers, the Corporate 

Parenting Board and registered social landlords be 

invited to the meeting; and 
   

(iv) the informal meeting take place on either the 15 or 
19 April 2024 and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer be requested to liaise with Members to secure 

the most mutually agreeable date and time for the 
meeting; and 

   
 

(B) an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged in the 
new municipal year to consider the topic of the formal and 

informal processes for engagement between officers at the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCR CA) and at 

Sefton Council, relating to the review, approval, funding, 
development and implementation of strategies, policies and 
projects. This relates to both regionally-led (LCR CA-led) 

and locally-led (Sefton Council-led) proposals; 
  

(3) the briefing notes in respect of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2024-2029; Council Housing Governance and Management 
Arrangements; and Procurement of Temporary Accommodation be 

noted; and 
   

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

 
51. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - JANUARY 2024 TO MARCH 

2024  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

55 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); 
Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 

Skills. 
 

Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills referred to 
Sefton@Work's relocation to new premises in Bootle Strand; that planning 
was underway to host a celebration event on 14 March 2024 to mark the 

official launch of the new premises and celebrate 20 years of delivery of 
employment programmes to Sefton residents; and invited members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to attend the event.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; 

Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and 
Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills reports relating to the 
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;  

 
(2) Members of the Committee be invited to the celebration event on 14 

March 2024 to mark the official launch of Sefton@Work's relocation 

to new premises in Bootle Strand; and 
   

(3) Councillor Howard be thanked for her attendance at the Committee. 
 
 

 


